
 
 

 
  

Oriented Strand Board Sheathing (delivered, Los Angeles) 7/16-inch  

2005 to 2009   

 



 OSB Sheathing (del. LA) 7/16" 
2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 Average 

ChangeMonth Price Change Price Change Price Change Price Change Price Change

Jan $374 $0 $346 $5 $176 $0 $186 ($15) $179 $0 ($2.00) 

Feb $419 $45 $310 ($36) $186 $10 $181 ($5) $183 $4 $3.60 

Mar $408 ($11) $302 ($8) $187 $1 $192 $11   ($1.75) 

Apr $339 ($69) $279 ($23) $191 $4 $190 ($2)   ($22.50) 

May $326 ($13) $261 ($18) $189 ($2) $228 $38   $1.25 

Jun $319 ($7) $235 ($26) $211 $22 $245 $17   $1.50 

Jul $278 ($41) $204 ($31) $227 $16 $219 ($26)   ($20.50) 

Aug $271 ($7) $199 ($5) $205 ($22) $234 $15   ($4.75) 

Sep $402 $131 $183 ($16) $200 ($5) $221 ($13)   $24.25 

Oct $399 ($3) $173 ($10) $199 ($1) $198 ($23)   ($9.25) 

Nov $311 ($88) $187 $14 $205 $6 $184 ($14)   ($20.50) 

Dec $341 $30 $176 ($11) $201 ($4) $179 ($5)   $2.50 
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Report Name: !Panels - North Central 7/16 vs. North Central 23/32 TG

Report Type: Custom Report   

Start Date: Thursday, January 01, 2004

End Date: To Present

Template Applied: RL Default [Custom Report / Monthly]

Comments:

Report Items:  

Oriented Strand Board Sheathing (North Central) 7/16-inch  
Oriented Strand Board Underlayment (North Central) 23/32-inch Tongue & Groove  

 



 

 
 OSB Sheathing (North Central) 7/16" 

 
 OSB UL (North Central) 23/32" T&G 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Month Price Chg  

01/2004 $344 $0
02/2004 $473 $129
03/2004 $489 $16
04/2004 $508 $19
05/2004 $425 ($83)
06/2004 $360 ($65)
07/2004 $302 ($58)
08/2004 $390 $88
09/2004 $362 ($28)
10/2004 $243 ($119)
11/2004 $235 ($8)
12/2004 $299 $64
01/2005 $318 $19
02/2005 $387 $69
03/2005 $382 ($5)
04/2005 $311 ($71)
05/2005 $289 ($22)
06/2005 $292 $3
07/2005 $256 ($36)
08/2005 $253 ($3)
09/2005 $380 $127
10/2005 $388 $8
11/2005 $275 ($113)
12/2005 $295 $20
01/2006 $304 $9
02/2006 $278 ($26)
03/2006 $275 ($3)
04/2006 $258 ($17)
05/2006 $237 ($21)
06/2006 $222 ($15)
07/2006 $186 ($36)
08/2006 $183 ($3)
09/2006 $173 ($10)
10/2006 $169 ($4)
11/2006 $171 $2
12/2006 $156 ($15)
01/2007 $146 ($10)
02/2007 $148 $2
03/2007 $141 ($7)
04/2007 $150 $9
05/2007 $147 ($3)
06/2007 $173 $26
07/2007 $191 $18
08/2007 $176 ($15)
09/2007 $164 ($12)
10/2007 $166 $2
11/2007 $178 $12
12/2007 $149 ($29)
01/2008 $138 ($11)
02/2008 $132 ($6)

Month Price Chg  

01/2004 $573 $0
02/2004 $781 $208
03/2004 $813 $32
04/2004 $842 $29
05/2004 $733 ($109)
06/2004 $630 ($103)
07/2004 $540 ($90)
08/2004 $646 $106
09/2004 $596 ($50)
10/2004 $420 ($176)
11/2004 $413 ($7)
12/2004 $505 $92
01/2005 $536 $31
02/2005 $630 $94
03/2005 $626 ($4)
04/2005 $541 ($85)
05/2005 $515 ($26)
06/2005 $510 ($5)
07/2005 $454 ($56)
08/2005 $444 ($10)
09/2005 $614 $170
10/2005 $591 ($23)
11/2005 $453 ($138)
12/2005 $512 $59
01/2006 $543 $31
02/2006 $523 ($20)
03/2006 $509 ($14)
04/2006 $486 ($23)
05/2006 $450 ($36)
06/2006 $427 ($23)
07/2006 $376 ($51)
08/2006 $364 ($12)
09/2006 $344 ($20)
10/2006 $328 ($16)
11/2006 $322 ($6)
12/2006 $295 ($27)
01/2007 $283 ($12)
02/2007 $280 ($3)
03/2007 $272 ($8)
04/2007 $275 $3
05/2007 $273 ($2)
06/2007 $301 $28
07/2007 $325 $24
08/2007 $315 ($10)
09/2007 $308 ($7)
10/2007 $296 ($12)
11/2007 $309 $13
12/2007 $286 ($23)
01/2008 $276 ($10)
02/2008 $269 ($7)

Month Difference

01/2004 $229
02/2004 $308
03/2004 $324
04/2004 $334
05/2004 $308
06/2004 $270
07/2004 $238
08/2004 $256
09/2004 $234
10/2004 $177
11/2004 $178
12/2004 $206
01/2005 $218
02/2005 $243
03/2005 $244
04/2005 $230
05/2005 $226
06/2005 $218
07/2005 $198
08/2005 $191
09/2005 $234
10/2005 $203
11/2005 $178
12/2005 $217
01/2006 $239
02/2006 $245
03/2006 $234
04/2006 $228
05/2006 $213
06/2006 $205
07/2006 $190
08/2006 $181
09/2006 $171
10/2006 $159
11/2006 $151
12/2006 $139
01/2007 $137
02/2007 $132
03/2007 $131
04/2007 $125
05/2007 $126
06/2007 $128
07/2007 $134
08/2007 $139
09/2007 $144
10/2007 $130
11/2007 $131
12/2007 $137
01/2008 $138
02/2008 $137



03/2008 $142 $10
04/2008 $143 $1
05/2008 $186 $43
06/2008 $205 $19
07/2008 $191 ($14)
08/2008 $217 $26
09/2008 $198 ($19)
10/2008 $178 ($20)
11/2008 $173 ($5)
12/2008 $158 ($15)
01/2009 $151 ($7)
02/2009 $163 $12

03/2008 $275 $6
04/2008 $278 $3
05/2008 $317 $39
06/2008 $339 $22
07/2008 $330 ($9)
08/2008 $358 $28
09/2008 $334 ($24)
10/2008 $311 ($23)
11/2008 $295 ($16)
12/2008 $270 ($25)
01/2009 $261 ($9)
02/2009 $277 $16

03/2008 $133
04/2008 $135
05/2008 $131
06/2008 $134
07/2008 $139
08/2008 $141
09/2008 $136
10/2008 $133
11/2008 $122
12/2008 $112
01/2009 $110
02/2009 $114
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Report Name: !Panels - Fir 1/2-inch 4-ply, SYP 1/2-inch 4-ply (West)

Report Type: Up/Down Report   

Start Date: Friday, December 01, 2006

End Date: To Present

Template Applied: RL Default [Up/Down Report / Monthly]

Comments:

Report Items:  

Western Plywood Sheathing C-face D-back Exterior glue 1/2-inch 4-ply  
Southern Plywood Sheathing (West) C-face D-back Exterior glue 15/32-inch 4-ply  

 



 

 
Western Plywood Sheathing CDX 1/2" 
4-ply 

 

 
Southern Plywood Sheathing (West) 
CDX 15/32" 4-ply 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Month Price Change  

12/2006 $319   

01/2007 $340 21

02/2007 $331 -9

03/2007 $312 -19

04/2007 $320 8

05/2007 $334 14

06/2007 $375 41

07/2007 $404 29

08/2007 $391 -13

09/2007 $367 -24

10/2007 $327 -40

11/2007 $341 14

12/2007 $334 -7

01/2008 $302 -32

02/2008 $298 -4

03/2008 $293 -5

04/2008 $316 23

05/2008 $348 32

06/2008 $317 -31

07/2008 $304 -13

08/2008 $319 15

09/2008 $315 -4

10/2008 $284 -31

11/2008 $271 -13

12/2008 $259 -12

01/2009 $247 -12

02/2009 $240 -7

Month Price Change  

12/2006 $268   

01/2007 $288 20

02/2007 $291 3

03/2007 $287 -4

04/2007 $323 36

05/2007 $341 18

06/2007 $372 31

07/2007 $360 -12

08/2007 $359 -1

09/2007 $331 -28

10/2007 $338 7

11/2007 $356 18

12/2007 $331 -25

01/2008 $315 -16

02/2008 $315 0

03/2008 $305 -10

04/2008 $323 18

05/2008 $355 32

06/2008 $321 -34

07/2008 $317 -4

08/2008 $326 9

09/2008 $353 27

10/2008 $294 -59

11/2008 $264 -30

12/2008 $245 -19

01/2009 $246 1

02/2009 $270 24
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PAAD - Western Plywood Sheathing C-face D-back Exterior glue 1/2-
inch 4-ply  

(PAAD) 

 MONTHLY AVERAGES
Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Yearly 
Average

1995 $326 $327 $327 $330 $321 $329 $360 $362 $352 $333 $304 $303 $331
1996 $292 $289 $287 $282 $306 $291 $301 $342 $357 $320 $308 $292 $306

1997 $294 $315 $319 $303 $314 $343 $328 $331 $311 $291 $299 $284 $311

1998 $279 $282 $273 $274 $273 $292 $333 $369 $342 $296 $314 $309 $303

1999 $320 $341 $345 $340 $404 $473 $510 $425 $345 $284 $315 $307 $367
2000 $299 $314 $338 $331 $295 $291 $279 $287 $314 $285 $292 $275 $300

2001 $266 $258 $252 $276 $340 $315 $306 $335 $305 $274 $285 $277 $291

2002 $286 $317 $325 $311 $282 $286 $269 $284 $271 $268 $269 $267 $286
2003 $269 $274 $268 $267 $260 $307 $349 $416 $519 $534 $534 $386 $365

2004 $387 $530 $546 $553 $477 $386 $393 $525 $478 $333 $337 $396 $445

2005 $369 $413 $387 $343 $369 $370 $349 $353 $476 $453 $355 $358 $383
2006 $373 $357 $360 $359 $332 $344 $331 $352 $330 $304 $319 $319 $340

2007 $340 $331 $312 $320 $334 $375 $404 $391 $367 $327 $341 $334 $348

2008 $302 $298 $293 $316 $348 $317 $304 $319 $315 $284 $271 $259 $302

2009 $247 $240           $244

 FIVE-YEAR TRENDS

 



 
 

 5-YEAR MONTHLY AVERAGES
  Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

95-99 $302 $311 $310 $306 $324 $346 $366 $366 $341 $305 $308 $299

96-00 $297 $308 $312 $306 $318 $338 $350 $351 $334 $295 $306 $293
97-01 $292 $302 $305 $305 $325 $343 $351 $349 $323 $286 $301 $290

98-02 $290 $302 $307 $306 $319 $331 $339 $340 $315 $281 $295 $287

99-03 $288 $301 $306 $305 $316 $334 $343 $349 $351 $329 $339 $302
00-04 $301 $339 $346 $348 $331 $317 $319 $369 $377 $339 $343 $320

01-05 $315 $358 $356 $350 $346 $333 $333 $383 $410 $372 $356 $337

02-06 $337 $378 $377 $367 $344 $339 $338 $386 $415 $378 $363 $345

03-07 $348 $381 $375 $368 $354 $356 $365 $407 $434 $390 $377 $359
04-08 $354 $386 $380 $378 $372 $358 $356 $388 $393 $340 $325 $333

05-09 $326 $328
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Report Name: !Panels - North Central 7/16 vs. Southeast 7/16

Report Type: Zero-Line Comparison   

Start Date: From 1995

End Date: To Present

Template Applied: RL Default [Zero-Line Comparison / Annual]

Comments:

Report Items:  

Oriented Strand Board Sheathing (North Central) 7/16-inch  
Oriented Strand Board Sheathing (Southeast) 7/16-inch  

 



 

 
 OSB Sheathing (North Central) 7/16" 

 
 OSB Sheathing (Southeast) 7/16" 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Year Price

1995 $0
1996 $0
1997 $0
1998 $0
1999 $0
2000 $0
2001 $0
2002 $0
2003 $0
2004 $0
2005 $0
2006 $0
2007 $0
2008 $0
2009 $0

Year Price

1995 $7
1996 $2
1997 $10
1998 $8
1999 $10
2000 $0
2001 $4
2002 $1
2003 $3
2004 $1
2005 $18
2006 $1
2007 ($18)
2008 ($29)
2009 ($18)
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Report Name: !Panels - SYP 23/32-inch Sanded vs. 23/32 UL

Report Type: Zero-Line Overlay   

Start Year: From 1995

Template Used: RL Default [Zero-Line Overlay / Monthly]

Comments:

Report Items:  

Southern Plywood Underlayment (West) 23/32-inch C-face Crossband Tongue & Groove  
Southern Plywood Sanded (West) A-face C-back Exterior glue 23/32-inch (zero-line item)  

 



1) Southern Plywood UL (West) 23/32" CX-Band T&G 
 vs. 2) Southern Plywood Sanded (West) ACX 23/32" 

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
Month 1 2 Diff 1 2 Diff 1 2 Diff 1 2 Diff 1 2 Diff

Jan $600 $685 ($85) $580 $724 ($144) $471 $524 ($53) $520 $693 ($173) $416 $711 ($295)

Feb $660 $681 ($21) $543 $709 ($166) $480 $535 ($55) $524 $700 ($176) $417 $664 ($247)
Mar $687 $675 $12 $536 $710 ($174) $508 $553 ($45) $518 $703 ($185)    

Apr $651 $678 ($27) $534 $696 ($162) $543 $598 ($55) $528 $711 ($183)    

May $619 $687 ($68) $480 $668 ($188) $574 $623 ($49) $559 $723 ($164)    
Jun $625 $690 ($65) $477 $638 ($161) $602 $645 ($43) $548 $725 ($177)    

Jul $628 $690 ($62) $464 $609 ($145) $599 $665 ($66) $517 $729 ($212)    

Aug $596 $694 ($98) $449 $584 ($135) $600 $670 ($70) $518 $730 ($212)    
Sep $716 $737 ($21) $430 $564 ($134) $575 $670 ($95) $560 $745 ($185)    

Oct $734 $770 ($36) $408 $528 ($120) $528 $671 ($143) $515 $735 ($220)    

Nov $604 $765 ($161) $432 $515 ($83) $544 $685 ($141) $474 $720 ($246)    

Dec $582 $745 ($163) $445 $519 ($74) $531 $695 ($164) $436 $720 ($284)    
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